"lt TETRA TECH

Tetra Tech, Inc.
: Amendment No. 3
Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services

This Is an amendment to the Agreement made on the 19th day of February, 2016, between City of Stevenson
{Client} and Tetra Tech, Inc. (Consultant), a Delaware corporation, made on this 4th day of April, 2019,

Client and Consultant agree to specific changes to the referenced Agreement for the General Sewer Plan /
Wastewater Facility Plan Update as described in Attachment A. Consultant agrees to perfarm the services In
consideration of the compensation described in Attachment A and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

This Amendment consists of this document together with Attachment A — Amended Project Requiremenis. This
Amendment to the Agreement between the Client and Consultant supersedes all prior written and oral
understandings.

In exacuting this Amendment, the undersigned also acknowledge their authority to bind the parties to all terms and
conditions.

in witness whereof, the parties hereto have made and executed this Amendment as of the day and year first written,

City of Stevenson Tetra Tech, Inc.

7121 East Loop Road 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 600

Stevenson, Oregon 97648 Seaitle, Washington 98101
206.883.9410

By QA}L” By

Client's Authorized Signature Consultant's Authbided Signature
- ') a
C“‘y*}PA vl s> Kevin J. Dour, P.E., PMP
Printed Name : g Vice President
/\’L('u_ig 'l
Title
mwiGAAdmi . Chenl Ci Ckenl Waork Ordar Contracts\Stavansan, WA, City of\A-135-48800-168001-Amd3.docx

Page 1 of 1 Professional Services Agresment - Amendment




"E TETRA TECH

Professlonal Services Agreement
Amendment No. 3

Attachment A — Amended Project Requirements

Cllent:  City of Stevenson
Project Description

General Sewer Plan / Wastewater Facility Plan Update
Effort /

Amendments to Scope of Services Cost Assumed

Consultant shall pravide the services as detailed in the Amendment 3 Scope of Work dated $10,977
Aprit 1, 2019, attached hereto.

Special Assumptions

Amendments to Project Schedule
Work shall be completed by May 31, 2019.

Method of Compensation

NTE Fee, 02/19/16 $210,560.00
Amendment No. 1 $112,791.00
Amendment No. 2 $21,381.00
Amendment No. 3 $10.977.00
TOTAL AUTHORIZED FEE $355,709.00

Supplemental Terms and Conditions

Page 1 0of 1 Attachment A — Amended Profect Requiremeants



Tt | TETRA TECH Contract

Preliminary Engineering Report for EDA Disaster Supplemental Grant

Amendment 3 Scope of Work

April 1, 2019

GENERAL

Tetra Tech, Inc, has completed the City of Stevenson General Sewer Plan and Wastewater: Fucilities Plan Update
(Facilities Plan Update), per the February 19, 2016 contract with the City of Stevenson, along with Amendments
1 and 2. We have also completed the Stevenson Additional Wastewater Alternatives Analysis and the subsequent

Amendment lo the 2017 General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facilities Plan Update

This Amendment 3 scope of work includes preparation of a preliminary engineering report (PER) to meet EDA
grant funding requirements for Disaster Recovery Investment Priorities. The EDA Preliminary Engineering
Repott Requirements (Last Updated October 1, 2015) are attached as Exhibit A,

SCHEDULE
Consultant work shall be completed by May 31, 2019.

TASKS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE CITY
The following tasks will be performed by the City:

s Provide existing drawings for each pump station included in the project.
¢ Provide assistance on permitting requirements.

s Perform work for real property acquisition, as described in Item 8 of the EDA Preliminary Engineering
Report Requirements {Last Updated October I, 2015), if needed.

TASK 1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT

1.1 Project Setup
Provide project set up; develop a health and safety plan.

1.2 Invoicing

Prepare and submit monthly invoices with narrative description of work performed and budget status. Review
budget and schedule status,

1.3 Team Calls

Project team coordination calls between Tetra Tech staff and City staff.

P:14860001 35-48600-1 600 I\Pro|MgmaContraces\Cllent\ED A PER\Scevenson Scope 15350 5W Sequo[;\ Parloway, Suite 220, Portland, OR 97224
EDA PER_04.01.18.docx Tel 503.684.9097 Fax 503.598.0583 tetratech.com



Contract Amendment Amendment 3 Scope of Work/April 1, 2019

TASK 2. PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REPORT PREPARATION

2 1 Kickoff Meeting
A kickoff meeting (via conference call) will be attended by City staff and the Tetra Tech project manager.

2.2 Review of Existing Documents and Follow-up with City

Tetra Tech will review existing documents and prepare a list of items to be discussed with City stafl regarding
approach or additional information needed.

Tetra Tech’s project manager will follow up with City staff to discuss approach and additional information
needed to properly describe the items required by the EDA Preliminary Engineering Report Requirements.

Assumptions:

e The City will provide existing drawings for each pump station
» Project components include:
o Rock Creek Pump Station
Fairgrounds Pump Station
Kanaka Pump Station
Cascade Pump Station
Cascade Interceptor
Standby generators for each pump station
SCADA system
Flood Protection component of the wastewater treatment plant improvements (described in the
2017 Stevenson General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facilitics Plan Update)

2.4 Prepare PER

Tetra Tech will prepare the Preliminary Engineering Report to meet the EDA Preliminary Engineering Report
Requirements (Last Updated October I, 2015) including sketches, updated cost opinions, a list of permitting
requirements, schedule and text to complete the Report.

00 C0OO0O0O0

Assumptlons:

e Includes one Draft PER review meeting (via conference call) between Tetra Tech and City staff.

Deliverables:

¢ Draft Preliminary Engineering Report for City review and comment
¢ Final Preliminary Engineering Report for submittal to EDA

TASK 3. ADDITIONAL RELATED WORK

Additional work related to the Stevenson Additional Wastewater Alternatives Analysis or to the Amended
Stevenson 2017 General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facilities Plan Update will be performed by Tetra Tech as

requested by the City. There is no scope or budget currently assigned to this task. Prior written direction from the
City is required before work for this task would proceed.

TETRA TECH 2




City of Stevenson

Preliminary Engineering Report for EDA Disaster
Supplemental Grant - Amendment 3

EXHIBIT A



Last Updated October 1, 2015 EDA Preliminary Engineering Report Requirements

Overview

EDA is required to complete an engineering review for all construction and design projects before
making an award, EDA’s Application Form (Form EI>-900, General Application for EDA Programs)
and related forms require Applicants to ptovide key information about the proposed construction
and design projects to enable EDA to compete its requisite reviews.

All applications for construction and design assistance must complete the Preliminary
Engineering Repott (PER). The following outline provides more detailed information on these
requirements in order to assist Applicants in preparing their application.

Preliminary Engineering Report Requirements

In order to be considered for assistance, all construction and design applications must include a PER
that at a minimum provides the following information:

1. Description of Project Components ~Provide 2 general description of all project components
involved in the project. Indicate where the project involves the construction of new facilities or
the renovation or replacement of existing ones. Describe each of the project components in
terms of dimensions, quantities, capacities, square footage, etc..

2. A statement venfgmg the p_ro]cct components descnbed m the cngmeermg report are consistent

Engineering reports that describe project components that are inconsistent \mth the EDA
investment project description in Section A.2 of Form ED-900 will not be considered valid.

3. Ske matics showing the general layout and location of the ex.lsun aditions
roject components as well as location of project beneficiary(s) identified in Section
B.1 of Form ED-900 that provide economic justification for the project, if any. Rough
dimensions and quantities for major project components should be shown and labeled on the
drawings. Drawings should cleatly identify the project components that are being proposed.
Applicants ate encouraged to clatify such drawings, for example, through color coding, labeling,
and other appropriate methods.

4. A feasibility analysis for the constructability of the project, including a review of the existing

conditions and noting particular features, alignments, and events affecting construction of
project components.

5. The proposed method of construction. Indicate whether construction procurement shall be

done through competitive bid or other method. Indicate if any portion of the project is to be
done by design/build, construction management at risk, by the applicant’s own forces, or
whether a third party construction manager will be used. 1f an alternate construction
procutement method (other than traditional design/bid/build with sealed competitive bid
process) is proposed, a construction services procurement plan must be provided to EDA for
approval in accordance with EDA’s regulation at 13 C.F.R. 305.6(z).

6. The number of construction contracts anticipated. If multiple contracts are proposed, provide a
description of the project components included in each contract. If separate contracts are



Last Updated October 1, 2015 EDA Preliminary Engineering Raport Requirenents

8.

9.

10.

anticipated for demolition or site work, the budget information cost classification should reflect
the estimated costs for these components. If project phasing is proposed, a project phasing
request must be provided to EDA fot approval per EDA’s regulation at 13 C.F.R. 305.9(a).

A current detailed construction cost estitpate for each of the project componeats, showing
quantities, unit prices, and total costs. Provide a basis for the determination of construction
confingencies.

If the budget includes costs for real property acquisition, the Applicant should include a curtent

fair market value appraisal completed by a certified appraiser for the property to be purchased,
A list of all permits tequired for the proposed project and their current status. Identify all

permits tequited; include the timeline to obtain the petmits and discuss how the permittng
relates to the overall project schedule. If the project crosses a railroad right-of-way or is within 2
railroad right-of-way, provide an explanation of any permitting or approvals that may be
required from the railroad or other authority and the timeframe for obtaining these permits of
approvals.

An overall estimated project schedule, including the number of months for each of the

following;

i, design period;
ii. period of time to obtain required permits;
fii. period of time to obtain any required easements of rights-of-way;
iv.  solicitation of bids and awatding of contracts, and
v.  construction period.




City of Stevenson

Preliminary Engineering Report for EDA Disaster
Supplemental Grant - Amendment 3

PRICE PROPOSAL




610Z/Liv paWLg

1 Jo | abegq

Aiejeudosg pue [enuepyuog - yoe) ena)

_
| :
066'L 066 zr I v tr ¢ 81 6t uopesedald ¥ld 0'2
£86'7 L86'T - 3 - 8 61 Juzwaseue|y pafold T
LI6'0T LI6°0T xoo0 fizt T v g L ez 89 sysey [ saseyd poloid
10 ECETY g 3 = O TR ] R T2 BsinJ
N I B I
Supng jseL g 5 TE | 38 & Fo 2 32148 jel0L
: ! g ] 3 3 2% 5 & s Wl :adA) 1penuo)
i3 | 28| & )g3) ¢ | §| £ . _
924n0say Aq Suplig i) ¢ g E § $2 2| = (ozenstuiwipy AU ‘A3juny
e - < G euea (uly) UOSUIAILS JO A 101 PaRugNS
L2601 32l4d jerolL < eauy foud wo1b yq3 Jof vioday buliaauibuz AUl
0 43d V@3 UOSUDAI]LS
LL60T 33N0S3Y §
s|e30) / Aewung aold uejd Joqen _mmono._& QU._.LQ 8




